
For requests for further information 
Contact: Helen Davies 
Tel: 01270 685705 
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Environment and Communities 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 10th November, 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 

October 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Local Development Scheme 2022  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
 

To receive an update to the Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS) and the 
establishment of a Member Reference Group to support the preparation of the Local 
Plan Update.  
 

6. Revised Statement of Gambling Principles  (Pages 25 - 80) 
 
 To consider the revised Statement of Gambling Principles. 

 
7. Cheshire East Enforcement Policy Review  (Pages 81 - 108) 
 
 To consider the updated Corporate Enforcement Policy. 

 
8. Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy Review  (Pages 109 - 126) 
 
 To consider the updated Service Specific Enforcement Policy for Regulatory Services 

and Health. 
 

9. Notice of Motion: Fire Sprinklers  (Pages 127 - 134) 
 
 

To consider the Notice of Motion proposed at Council on 20 July 2022 in relation to 
the fitting of sprinklers in buildings in the borough. 
 

10. Mid Year Review Financial Report  (Pages 135 - 170) 
 
 To receive an update on the financial position for 2022/23.  To note or approve 

virements and supplementary estimates as required. 
 

11. Standing Item: Members Advisory Panel: Cheshire East Cemeteries Strategy 
Review   

 
 To receive a verbal update from the Chair of the Member Advisory Panel. 

 
12. Standing Item: Working Group: Household Waste & Recycling Centres   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Chair of the Working Group. 

 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


13. Work Programme  (Pages 171 - 174) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors Q Abel, S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair), M Benson, J Bratherton, 
J Buckley, L Crane, T Dean, A Farrall, L Gilbert, P Groves, C Leach, J Parry and 
M Warren (Chair) 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee 
held on Monday, 31st October, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Addison, J Bratherton, J Buckley, L Crane, T Dean, A Farrall, 
L Gilbert, P Groves and C Leach 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Bayley- Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Gowing- Interim Planning Service Review Lead 
David Malcolm- Head of Planning 
Fiona Seddon- Place Business Manager 
Jayne Traverse- Executive Director of Place 
 

 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Quentin Abel, 

Councillor Jonathan Parry and Councillor Mike Benson (Councillor Mary 

Addison was substituting). 

 
37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

 
38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting 29 September 2022 be 

accepted as a correct and accurate record. 

 
39 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public registered who wished to speak. 

 
40 LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY REVIEW AND SERVICE  

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Jayne Traverse, Executive Director of Place introduced the report.  Jane 

Gowing, Interim Planning Service Review Lead was in attendance and had 

assisted in the production of the report. 

The Committee was advised that a team of officers had been brought 

together in January 2022 and had been tasked with reviewing the planning 

backlog and the systems supporting the planning service.  The review was 

not an inspection, it was a thorough improvement focussed review of the 

Planning service including best practice and outside services such as 

Legal, Democratic Services and Statutory Consultees. 

The Committee was advised the review had gathered information including 

published Committee meetings, face to face meetings, over 200 

comments from staff including ideas for improvement.  Applicants, agents 

and Member’s complaints had been reviewed including the Member 

Advisory Panel from this Committee.   

The Committee was advised that prior to the
[...]
approval of an updated LDS to replace the Council’s 

current LDS which covers the period 2020 to 2022. The updated LDS is 

proposed to cover the period 2022-2027 and sets out the timetable for 

preparing the Minerals and Waste Plan and Local Plan Update. It also 

highlights the anticipated adoption of the Site Allocations and Development 

Policies Document by the end of this calendar year.  

2.2 The report also recommends that a Local Plan Member Reference Group is 

established to act as an informal sounding board to support the preparation 

of the Local Plan Update. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. To approve and bring into effect the updated Local Development Scheme 

2022-2027 provided in Appendix 1.  

3.2. To establish a Local Plan Member Reference Group to support the 

preparation of the Local Plan with the Terms of Reference provided in 

Appendix 2. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. It is a legal requirement for the Council to prepare and maintain a LDS. 

National planning guidance indicates that the LDS should be regularly 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

reviewed, kept up to date and made publicly available so that local 

communities and interested parties can keep track of the Council’s progress 

in preparing its Local Plan. 

4.2. A Local Plan Member Reference Group will act as an informal sounding 

board and support the preparation of the Local Plan.  

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. There is no other option for the Council other than to update its LDS. The 

current LDS runs to 2022. Councils are required to prepare and maintain a 

LDS under section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

5.2. The Local Plan could be prepared without a Member Reference Group, 

however the benefit from having an informal Member sounding board to 

support the development of the Plan would not be achieved.   

6. Background 

6.1. Appended to this report is an updated LDS setting out the proposed 

programme, between 2022 and 202
[...]
nklers in buildings in the borough. The full Notice of Motion is provided at 

paragraph 6.1. 

2.3. Council referred the motion to the Environment and Communities Committee. 

2.4. The primary legislation under which the Council promotes and enforces fire 

safety is Building Regulations which play a significant role ensuring the design 

and construction of new and modified buildings mitigates the risks associated 

with fire. The regulations include the requirement of sprinklers for new 

buildings above 11m in height where they contain at least one dwelling unit.  

Planning policies may compliment such regulations, but it is important that 

planning requirements do not overstep into areas better addressed by other 

legislation.  

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Committee note the national legislation and regulations that promote 

and enforce fire safety in buildings. 

Page 127 Agenda Item 9



 

OFFICIAL 

3.2. That the Committee decide what action, if any, they wish to take in response 

to the Notice of Motion. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The Cheshire East Council Constitution sets out the procedure for Notices of 

Motion submitted to Council. A motion referred to the relevant decision-making 

body must be considered within two meeting cycles. At the meeting to which 

the motion has been referred for consideration, the proposer of the motion if 

present shall be invited to speak first, followed by the seconder. The matter 

will then be opened up to wider discussion.   

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. No other options were considered. In the interests of being open and 

transparent, the response to this Notice of Motion to Council will be considered 

by the relevant service Committee in accordance with the Council’s 

Constitution  

6. Background 

6.1. The full Notice of Motion proposed to Council was as follows. 

Sprinklers Save Lives and Protect Property from Fire 

We want our Council to be a leader in securing the fitting of sprinklers in 

buildings in our Borough. 

We want it to lead by example: fitting sprinklers during major refurbishments 

of its buildings; specifying the fitting of sprinklers in buildings that are 

constructed on its behalf; and prioritising the fitting of sprinklers in buildings 

that it owns where specific risks exist (for example, where people sleep). 

We wish to do all that we can to secure the fitting of sprinklers in the following 

building types:  

 Care homes, Extra Care Facilities and Specialised Housing 

 Flats and apartment blocks (below 11m)* 

 Houses in Multiple Occupation   

 Schools  

 Large High Bay warehousing**   

We know that legislative change is required to national planning and building 

policy in this area.  However, we know of the success that local authorities 

have had in shaping local development policies through for example, 

neighbourhood planning and supplementary planning documents.   

Therefore, we recommend: 

Page 128



 

OFFICIAL 

1. Our council explores local policy options to promote and secure the fitting 

of sprinklers in the above building types when they are built, or if they 

undergo a major refurbishment. 

2. Our council writes to the Secretary of State for the Department for 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and local Members of Parliament 

to promote changes to the law to require sprinklers in at least the above 

building types. 

3. Our council writes to the Secretary of State for the Department for 

Education to strongly oppose the proposed removal of sprinkler provisions 

from the revision of the design guide for fire safety in schools (Building 

Bulletin 100) and to request that the requirement for sprinklers in schools 

is strengthened rather than removed.  

This proposal has the unanimous support of the Cheshire Fire & Rescue 

Authority and is now being submitted to each of the four Councils that are 

covered by the Fire & Rescue Authority.  

Background Information  

Spri
[...]
 to explore local planning policy options to promote and 

secure the fitting of sprinklers over and above the requirements of Building 

Regulations. The priority of this activity would need to be considered against 

the policy priorities set out in the Local Development Scheme.  

7.3. Policy 

7.3.1. There are no policy implications arising from this report.  

7.4. Equality 

7.4.1. There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

7.5. Human Resources 

7.5.1. There are no Human Resources implications arising from this report. 

7.6. Risk Management 

7.6.1. The recommendations of the motion propose to influence policy that could 

help mitigate the risk to people and property from fire. 

7.7. Rural Communities 

7.7.1. There are no implications for rural communities arising from this report. 

7.8. Children and Young People/Cared for Children 

7.8.1. The motion includes a recommendation to write to the Secretary of State for 

the Department for Education to oppose the proposed removal of sprinkler 

provisions from the revision of the design guide for fire safety in schools 

(Building Bulletin 100) and to request that the requirement for sprinklers in 

schools is strengthened rather than removed. 

7.9. Public Health 

7.9.1. There are no implications for public health arising from this report. 

7.10. Climate Change 

7.10.1. There are no implications for climate change arising from this report. 

 

Page 132



 

OFFICIAL 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Paul Bayley, Director of Environment and Neighbourhood 

Services 

paul.bayley@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Appendices: n/a 

Background Papers: Building Bulletin 100: design for fire safety in schools - 

GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Building Bulletin 100 - Department for Education - Citizen 

Space 

  

 

Page 133

mailto:paul.bayley@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/building-bulletin-100-design-for-fire-safety-in-schools
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/building-bulletin-100-design-for-fire-safety-in-schools
https://consult.education.gov.uk/technical-standards/building-bulletin-100/
https://consult.education.gov.uk/technical-standards/building-bulletin-100/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Environment and Communities Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
10 November 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Financial Review 2022/23 

 
Report of: 

 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (Section 151 Officer) 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
EC/17/22- 23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
Not Applicable 

 

1. Recommendations 

That Environment and Communities Committee: 

1.1. Notes the report of the Finance Sub-Committee (Agenda for Finance Sub-

Committee on Wednesday, 9th November, 2022, 2.00 pm | Cheshire East 

Council), specifically the recommendations of that committee. 

1.1.1. Finance Sub-Committee recommend Service Committees to: 

1.1.1.1. note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their terms of 

reference. 

1.1.1.2. note that officers will seek to improve the financial outturn across all 

Committees to mitigate the overall forecast overspend of the Council. 

1.2. Notes Appendix 5 and the following sections specific to this Committee: 

 Changes to Revenue budget 2022/23 

 Action Plan 2022/23 

 Corporate Grants Register 

 Debt Management 

 Capital Strategy 

 Reserve Strategy 

 

 

Page 135 Agenda Item 10

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9299&Ver=4


 

OFFICIAL 

2. Reasons for Recommendations 

2.1. Committees are responsible for discharging the Council’s functions within 

the Budget and Policy Framework provided by Council. The Budget will be 

aligned with Committee and Head of Service responsibilities as far as 

poss
[...]
ital Strategy, Table 5. 

3.6. Set up a Task Group to review the financial assumptions that will underpin 

the preparation of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023/24-2026/27. 

3.7. Note that Council will be asked to approve: 

3.7.1. Fully funded supplementary revenue estimates for specific grants coded 

directly to services over £1,000,000 in accordance with Financial 

Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 6, Section 3 Corporate 

Grants Register, Table 1. 

3.7.2. Supplementary capital estimates over £1,000,000 in accordance with 

Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 6, Section 5 Capital 

Strategy, Table 6. 

 

Page 140



 

OFFICIAL 

3.8. Recommend to Service Committees to: 

3.8.1. Note the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their terms of 

reference. 

3.8.2. Note that officers will seek to improve the financial outturn across all 

Committees to mitigate the overall forecast overspend of the Council. 

3.8.3. Approve supplementary revenue estimates for specific grants coded 

directly to services up to and including £1,000,000 in accordance with 

Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 2 Children and 

Families Committee, Section 3 Corporate Grants Register, Table 2. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The overall process for managing the Council’s resources focuses on value 

for money, good governance and stewardship. The approach to these 

responsibilities is captured in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  

4.2. The budget and policy framework sets out rules for managing the Council's 

financial affairs and contains the financial limits that apply in various parts of 

the Constitution. As part of sound financial management and to comply with 

the constitution any changes to the budgets agreed by Council in the MTFS 

require approval in-line with the financial limits within the Finance 

Procedure Rules. 

4.3. This report provides strong links between the Council’s statutory reporting 

requir
[...]
mentary estimates 
as required. 

Director of 
Environment and 
Neighbourhood 

Services 

N/A 
 

 
N/A N/A 

Ensure that 
there is 

transparency 
in all aspects 

of council 
decision 
making 

N/A 

EC/31/21-
22 

10 Nov 2022 

Standing Item: 
Members Advisory 

Panel: Cheshire East 
Cemeteries Strategy 

Review 

To receive an oral update from 
the Chair of the Member 
Advisory Panel. 

Director of 
Environment and 
Neighbourhood 

Services 

N/A 
 

 
N/A N/A 

Ensure that 
there is 

transparency 
in all aspects 

of council 
decision 
making 

N/A 

EC/26/22-
23 

10 Nov 2022 

Standing Item: Working 
Group: Household 
Waste & Recycling 

Centres 

 

Director of 
Environment and 
Neighbourhood 

Services 

N/A 
 

 
N/A N/A 

Listen, learn 
and respond 

to our 
residents, 
promoting 

opportunities 
for a two-way 
conversation 

N/A 

EC/24/22-
23 

26 Jan 2023 
 

2 Feb 2023 

Notice of Motion: 
Notice of Motion: Safe 
Night-Time Travel for 

Workers 

To consider the Notice of 
Motion raised at Council on 
19.10.22 in respect of Safe 
Night-Time Travel for Workers. 

Director of 
Infrastructure and 

Highways 
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Neighbourhood 

Services 

N/A 
 

 
N/A N/A 

A transport 
network that 
is safe and 
promotes 

active travel 

N/A 

P
age 172



Reference 
Committee 

Date 
Report title Purpose of Report 

Report 
Author /Senior 

Officer 

Consultation and 
Engagement Process 

and Timeline 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
Required and 

Published 
(Y/N) 

Part of Budget 
and Policy 
Framework 

(Y/N) 

Corporate 
Plan Priority 

Exempt Item 
and Paragraph 

Number 

EC/25/22-
23 

2 Feb 2023 
Notice of Motion: 

Hydraulic Fracturing 
(Fracking) 

To consider the Notice of 
Motion raised at Council on 
19.10.22 in respect of Hydraulic 
Fracturing (Fracking). 

Director of 
Environment and 
Neighbourhood 

Services 

N/A 
 

 
N/A Yes 

Be a carbon 
neutral 

council by 
2025 

N/A 

EC/15/22-
23 

2 Feb 2023 Animal Welfare Poli

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee 
held on Thursday, 10th November, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
Councillor (none) 
 
Councillors Q Abel, J Buckley, L Crane, T Dean, L Gilbert, P Groves, C Leach, 
J Parry, J Clowes and D Edwardes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Error! No document variable supplied. 

 
41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Suzie Akers Smith 

(Councillor David Edwardes was substituting); Councillor Mike Benson 

(Councillor Janet Clowes was substituting); Councillor Joy Bratherton; and 

Councillor Ashley Farrall. 

 
42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In the interests of Openness and Transparency, Councillor David Edwardes 

noted that in respect of: 

item six: Revised Statement of Gambling Principles, he was the Chair of the 

Licensing Committee, that had voted in favour and referred the policy up to this 

Committee; and  

item nine: Notice of Motion: Fire Sprinklers, that until recently he was a member 

of the Cheshire Fire Authority and this item had been discussed during meetings 

that he was present for.  He was attending the meeting with an open-mind, and 

this would not cloud his decision making in any way. 

In the interests of Openness and Transparency, Councillor Jonathan Parry noted 

that in respect of item nine: Notice of Motion: Fire Sprinklers, he was a member of 

the Cheshire Fire Authority and this item had been discussed during meetings 

that he was present for. He was attending the meeting with an open-mind, and 

this would not cloud his decision making in any way. 

 
43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting 31 October 2022 be accepted as a 

correct and accurate record. 

 



44 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
The Chair noted that the Committee had received a statement by email and in 

hard-copy at the meeting from Councillor Rachel Bailey is respect of item nine: 

Notice of Motion: Fire Sprinklers. 

 
45 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2022  

 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning presented the report that outlined the 

recommendation for an update to the Local Development Scheme (LDS) to 

replace the Council’s current LDS which covers the period 2020 to 2022. The 

updated LDS is proposed to cover the period 2022-2027. 

The Committee had some discussions about the scope of the update on this 

occasion and concluded that it was wider than they had expected.  

RESOLVED (Unanimously) That: 

a) The updated Local Development Scheme 2022-2027 be approved and 

brought into effect; and 

b) a Local Plan Member Reference Group be established to support the 

preparation of the Local Plan with the Terms of Reference provided. 

 
46 REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES  

 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader introduced the report to the Committee and 

explained that it was reviewed every 3-years.   

There had been no comments received in response to the consultation, this was 

not unusual as the revisions were narrow in scope and were relatively minor 

relating to grammatical and typographical errors.   

RESOLVED (Unanimously) That the draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy: 

a) be received and noted; and 

b) be recommended to Council for adoption. 

 
47 CHESHIRE EAST ENFORCEMENT POLICY REVIEW  

 
Tracey Bettaney, Head of Regulatory Services advised the Committee that the 

Corporate Enforcement Policy was reviewed every 3-years collaboratively with all 

relevant services. 

The report highlighted the changes that included the adoption of the 4 E’s 

approach as a standard approach to enforcement; Engage, Educate, Encourage 

and Enforce. 

For future reviews which will be undertaken every 3 years, only significant 

changes will be brought for consideration by the Committee.  The Committee 

were given assurances that the decision on what would equate to a minor 

amendment would be discussed with legal services prior to any decision being 

made. 



The Committee raised some concern about the level of formal enforcement action 

taken by the Council.  The Head of Regulatory Services noted that there was 

always scope to be more targeted, particularly around local issues.  Within 

Cheshire East there is generally a high-level of compliance but also high-levels of 

complaints of perceived noncompliance, all of which require investigating. 

The Committee noted the need to communicate the enforcement policy to parish 

councils and residents and that enforcement advice was not easy to find on the 

Cheshire East website. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the updated Cheshire East Council Corporate Enforcement Policy be 

approved. 

 
48 REGULATORY SERVICES ENFORCEMENT POLICY REVIEW  

 
The Head of Regulatory Services advised the Committee that the Regulatory 

Services Enforcement Policy was a more granular policy specific to  the services 

within Regulatory Services. 

The policy listed the range of enforcement options and the relevant legislation.   

The Committee queried if these service specific policies could be sub-sections to 

the main Cheshire East Enforcement Policy.  The Head of Regulatory Services 

noted that this point had been raised and was under consideration. 

Clarity was sought on the difference between referrals and notifications to the 

Citizens Advice Consumer Service (CACS).   

The Committee was advised that: 

 notifications were general intelligence that would not result in enforcement 

but helped to build pictures and patterns.  The Council would consider 

them, but regionally they were collated across the North West. 

 referrals were for further action.  CACS had a checklist that was scored to 

determine whether a report should be a referral or a notification. 

 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)  

That the Service Specific Enforcement Policy for Regulatory Services and Health 

be approved. 

 
49 NOTICE OF MOTION: FIRE SPRINKLERS  

 
Councillor Nick Mannion attended the meeting as the original proposer of the 

Notice of Motion at full Council on 20 July 2022 and introduced the item to the 

Committee. 

The Committee was advised that all Fire Authority Members had voted in favour 

of the motion, the other 3 Local Authorities within the Cheshire Fire and Rescue 

boundary (Cheshire West and Chester, Halton and Warrington) had formally 

adopted the motion through their own governance systems.   



The Committee was advised that sprinklers work and save lives and give Blue 

Light Services time to get to a fire without catastrophic consequences. 

Visiting Councillor Sally Handley addressed the Committee and noted that the 

Beechmere fire in Crewe was a tragedy and the ongoing impacts on the victims 

and families needed to be kept at the forefront of minds of Members when 

making any decisions. 

During the Beechmere Fire on 8 August 2019, 137 homes and contents were 

destroyed.  Councillor Handley paid tribute to the actions of Care workers, 

residents and emergency services in helping mitigate a worse tragedy. 

Councillor Handley has been part of a campaign for sprinklers to be mandatory in 

all specialist care homes across Cheshire East, she noted that potentially, had 

Beechmere had a comprehensive sprinkler system the outcome of the fire would 

have been different. 

Councillor Handley noted that formal adoption of this motion into planning policy 

would be positive for residents and was in favour of the recommendation. 

Visiting Councillor Anthony Critchley addressed the Committee, he noted that the 

Beechmere fire in Crewe was a major incident that occurred in August 2019 and 

displaced approximately 150 residents from their homes, the majority older and 

vulnerable members of the community.  

The design of the Beechmere Care Home used a significant amount of timber, 

however this was covered by the building regulations of the day – with planning 

permission granted in 2006, 4 years before the Building Regulations 2010 came 

into force. 

Councillor Critchley had read interviews from the aftermath of the fire and noted a 

quote from Cheshire Fire and Rescue Services advocating for a sprinkler system 

as an effective method of controlling fires, extinguishing fires and saving lives and 

property.  

Councillor Critchley noted that building regulations were amended last year to 

include the installation of sprinklers in buildings above 11m in height but 

consideration is being given to buildings under 11m especially housing those who 

are vulnerable 

Councillor Critchley noted that at a local level, there was the opportunity to shape 

planning policy that promotes fire safety, and whilst any enforcement would be 

done through legislation above the scope of the planning Authority, this did not 

exclude exploration of the potential avenues set out by Officers.  

Councillor Critchley suggested that the Committee may wish to seek the support 

of the Borough's 5 MPs and noted specifically that Dr Kieran Mullan MP is the 

Vice Chair of the All-Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) into Fire Safety. 

Councillor Critchley commended the efforts of Cheshire Fire and Rescue not just 

for the work they do around sprinklers but the wider remit of their work to help 

protect lives. 

Lee McGarity, Group Manager, Cheshire Fire and Rescue (CFR) attended the 

meeting, he endorsed the comments of both Visiting Members and noted that the 



evidence base for sprinklers was extensive and advocated for them across all 

buildings especially those housing those vulnerable or most at risk. 

The Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions.  Clarity was sought 

about how sprinklers operated.  The Group Manager, CFR noted that sprinklers 

are localised to where a fire was located.  At most two sprinklers would go off at 

any one time.  It was noted that in the past insurance companies were not in 

favour of sprinklers, but now people might see a reduction in policies if they were 

fitted. 

The Chair reminded the Committee of the recommendations and what the 

Committee were being asked to decide. 

There was some consideration to gain the support of the 5 MPs across the 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue footprint.  It was noted that Dr. Kieran Mullan MP was 

currently taking part in work on this subject area. 

There was some discussion on the potential need to retrofit existing properties in 

existence particularly as Beechmere was one of five care homes in overall 

responsibility of Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester.  The Council had 

a statutory responsibility to provide homes and housing for care home residents 

and the cost of housing those affected by Beechmere had been significant. 

There was some discussion about how sprinklers could be included as part of 

Planning policy. David Malcolm, Head of Planning advised the Committee that 

this could be explored within the Local Plan Update.   

RESOLVED (Unanimously) That: 

a) the national legislation and regulations that promote and enforce fire 

safety in buildings be received and noted;  

b) local policy options to promote and secure the fitting of sprinklers in the 

above building types when they are built, or if they undergo a major 

refurbishment, be explored by Cheshire East Council; 

c) the Secretary of State for the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities and local Members of Parliament be written to by Cheshire 

East Council to promote changes to the law to require sprinklers in at 

least the above building types; 

d) The Secretary of State for the Department for Education be written to by 

Cheshire East Council to strongly oppose the proposed removal of 

sprinkler provisions from the revision of the design guide for fire safety in 

schools (Building Bulletin 100) and to request that the requirement for 

sprinklers in schools is strengthened rather than removed; 

e) Work be pursued through Dr. Kieran Mullan MP and the other 4 MPs 

covering the Cheshire Fire and Rescue footprint, to support changes in 

the legislation that would allow additional fire safety precautions in Houses 

of Multiple Occupancy (HMOs) and buildings under 11m.  

 
50 MID YEAR REVIEW FINANCIAL REPORT  

 
Tracy Baldwin, Lead Finance Partner introduced the report to the Committee.  

Finance Sub-Committee had reviewed the report on the 9 November 2022 and 

made recommendations to this Committee. 



The Committee noted that the majority of the overspend was in the Adults, Social 

Care and Health, the Lead Finance Partner clarified this was due to an increase 

in the complexity of demand plus inflation impacts from providers. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously): That: 

a) the report of the Finance Sub-Committee be noted, specifically the 

recommendations of that committee: 

- that the financial update and forecast outturn relevant to their terms of 

reference be received and noted; and 

- that the officers will seek to improve the financial outturn across all 

Committees to mitigate the overall forecast overspend of the Council 

be noted.  

 

b) Appendix 5 be noted and the following sections specific to this Committee:  

 Changes to Revenue budget 2022/23  

 Action Plan 2022/23  

 Corporate Grants Register  

 Debt Management  

 Capital Strategy  

 Reserve Strategy 

 
51 STANDING ITEM: MEMBERS ADVISORY PANEL: CHESHIRE EAST 

CEMETERIES STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
Due to the Chair Councillor Joy Bratherton and Vice Chair Mike Benson not being 

present at the Committee, the Director of Environment and Neighbourhood 

Services updated the Committee on the work to-date. 

Consultation and engagement had been launched with the public, this could be 

accessed via the Council website and ended on 9 December 2022.  

An update report was due to this Committee in March. 

 
52 STANDING ITEM: WORKING GROUP: HOUSEHOLD WASTE & 

RECYCLING CENTRES  
 
Councillor Laura Crane, Chair of the Household Waste and Recycling Centre 

(HWRC) Working Group updated the Committee.  The Working Group had met 

the day before to agree the scope and Terms of Reference (ToR) of this review.  

Members had agreed to review HWRC provision across the borough, include the 

provision of recycling facilitates with 2 reasons- Waste reduction targets and 

climate impacts ensuring the provision was correct for residents.  Next steps were 

fact finding for Members to review work-to-date. 

Assurances were given to the Committee that Congleton had been noted in the 

ToR. 

 
53 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The next Committee meeting was scheduled for 2nd Feb 2023.   



Since the last meeting, two Notice of Motions (NoM) had been added to the Work 

Programme: 

1) Safe Night-Time Travel for Workers.  This NoM has 2 sets of proposals, 

one is licensing and 1 is public transport, because of this the Highways 

and Transport Committee would also be considering this NoM for the 

public transport aspects; and 

2) Hydraulic Fracturing (Fracking). 

 

Since the publication of the agenda, there had been some tweaks made to the 

financial scheduling.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) Budget 

Consultation was scheduled for the February meeting, with a further Financial 

Review 2022/23 at the 30 March 2023 meeting. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.17 pm 
 

Councillor M Warren (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


